
Page 1 of 3 

 
 

 
OFFICE AND EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES (Oregon State University) 

Executive Summary 
 
 

Lead Agency: Oregon State University  Solicitation:  RFP JP150052P Office and Educational 
Supplies  

RFP Issued: April 7, 2011 Pre-Proposal Date: April 18, 2011 

Response Due Date: June 1, 2011 Proposals Received: 4 

Awarded to: OfficeMax North America, Inc. #JP156810    
 
The Oregon State University Procurement and Contract Services department issued RFP JP150052P on April 7, 
2011, to furnish Office and Educational Supplies for all Oregon State University on-campus and off-campus 
departments and locations. 
 
Cooperative purchasing language:  
 
Made and entered into as of the 1st day of January 2016 and signed on December 18, 2015, Contract 
Amendment #6 Contract #JP156810, Oregon State University and OfficeMax North America, Inc. establishes 
cooperative purchasing set forth in amendment #4:  
 

 
 
 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 
Extending cooperative purchasing language in Contract Amendment #7: 
 

 
Notice of the solicitation was advertised online via the Oregon University System. 



Page 3 of 3 

 
On June 10, 2011 proposals were received from the following offerors: 

• Office Max 

• Office Depot 

• Staples 

• Office Products Northwest 
 

Using the proposer qualification and evaluation criteria set forth in the specification, the proposals were 
evaluated by an evaluation committee team from Oregon State University.      
 
The committee elected to execute an agreement with Office Max effective January 1, 2012. 
 
Initial Term:   
 

This Contract is effective on January 1, 2012 and expires on December 31, 2012 which is considered the 
“Initial Term”.  This Contract may be renewed, upon mutual-agreement of the parties for eleven (11) 
additional one (1) year terms based on the current terms and conditions provided that the total 
Contract Term does not extend beyond 12 years or as otherwise allowed by law.    

 
Terms Amendment #6, Contract #JP156810, amendment #3:  
 
The parties hereto agree that the Contract is amended as stated herein and that this Amendment 6 shall be 
incorporated into the Contract and made a part thereof.: 

 
 
Renewal Terms: January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2019 with one (1) four (4) renewals through December 
31, 2023.  
 
Contract includes:   

• Robust Core List (Higher Education Focus) 

• Office Supplies & Furniture 

• Rebate Incentives  

• Point of Sale Discount 
 
Pricing/Discount: Fixed Price on Core and Category Discounts from Manufacturer’s List Price 
 
National IPA Web Landing Page: 
http://www.nationalipa.org/Contracts/JP156810/Contract_Office%20Max_OSU.pdf 
 

http://www.nationalipa.org/Contracts/JP156810/Contract_Office%20Max_OSU.pdf

